
THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS

R

SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. No. 21865

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
This radio control model is not a toy.

This is a kind of machine including a rotor which rotates with
high speed and has a possibility to be dangerous. You are
responsible for this model's assembly, safe operation (place
to fly, frequency) check and adjustment of the model.
Assemble this kit only in places out of children's reach!
Take enough safety precaution before and after operation.
After every flight, inspect screws and nuts for looseness, and
parts for wear. Any damaged parts should be immediately
replaced, repaired or adjusted for safe operation.
Use only Kyosho genuine parts for replacement.
Failing to do so will result in accidents or malfunction of the
model. Kyosho do not take responsibilities for the accidents
and crashes if using the parts which are not Kyosho genuine
ones.
Always keep this instruction manual ready at hand for quick
reference, even after completing the assembly.

RADIO CONTROLLED ENGINE POWERED HELICOPTER

For Advanced
flyers.

© 1999 KYOSHO

Before commencing assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.



19~20mm39~41mm

33~36mm

2

REQUIRED FOR OPERATION (1)

2

SUITABLE SERVOS

Engine and Muffler

Glow Fuel

Glow Fuel

No. 96815
One-touch Plug Heater

No. 1791
Blitz Starter

No. 71481
Sealed Battery

No. 39508
Fuel Filter

No. 94402
Medium Strength

No. 94403
Hard Strength

Loctite

No. 80701

No. 96506

No.96627

Gel Boy

No. 80702

1
Radio for engine-powered R/C helicopters,
and dry batteries

Radio for engine-powered
R/C helicopters

This kit requires an EMS system radio for
engine-powered R/C helicopters with 5
servos and 1 gyro.

For more information the radio, refer to the
instruction manual supplied with the set.

4 Required for engine starting: 5 Glues & Lubricants

6 Useful Additional Equipment

3 Glow Fuel and Fuel Pump

The illustration of the radio shown here is taken from Futaba instructions.

Muffler

Plug Heater

.60 size engine for helicopters

Engines for R/C models require glow fuel. Never use gasoline (petrol) or kerosene; both cannot
be used! Also, be very careful when handling glow fuel, as it is highly flammable and explosive!
Fuel should contain at least 15% of nitro metane.

Fuel Pump

model engine fuel

WARNING: Gasoline
or kerosene cannot

be used!

Starter

Screw Locking Compound /
Screw Cement / Threadlocker

Grease

Instant Glue (Super Glue)

12V Battery

No. Z8020 HP 6mm/
HP 6mm Hexagon Reversible Starter Shaft

Starter Shaft

Fuel Filter

Grease

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9/B

DSC

D UAL
ONVERSIONC

PULSE CODE MODULATION

9 CHANNEL
RECEIVER

CONNECT

RATE GYRO

CAUTION: Only use a radio for R/C heli-
copters! (Any other radio is prohibited!)

7 Tools required

REQUIRED FOR OPERATION (2)

Sharp Hobby Knife

1.5mm, 2mm, 2.5mm, 3mm
Hex Wrench (1.5mm, 2mm, 2.5mm, and 3mm) Phillips Screw Driver (S)Needle Nose Pliers

Awl

Wire Cutters

Glow Plug Wrench

SPECIAL TAPER REAMER No.80311

No need to pre-drill!
Drills neat 1 ~ 15mm holes directly!

Handle the tools carefully!

(12V-6.5A)

660 mm
5 mm

12 mm

Extension Cord for
Rudder Servo (300mm)

15 %



3

RADIO PREPARATION

Set up the radio as explained below.

1

2

3
4

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

1

2

3

4

Set trims to center. (Transmitter)

5

Switch on the transmitter. (Transmitter)

Open the setting menu. (Transmitter)

Set up the data following the illustration. (Transmitter)

6 Switch on the receiver. (Receiver)

7 Make sure the servos move according to
your transmitter inputs.

Switch off the receiver. (Receiver)

Set transmitter sticks to neutral. (Transmitter)8

Switch off the transmitter. (Transmitter)

Retract the antenna. (Transmitter)

9

10

11

Connect servos to the receiver using the illustration above.

START

FINISH

Transmitter

Reverse Switch

JR

Aileron
Throttle

Normal

Reverse

CH3

(GY501 ) Gyro(In GY501 case)

R149DP R149DP Receiver

Receiver Switch

Nicd Battery

Terminal to charge

CH6

Pitch Servo

CH4
Rudder Servo

CH2

CH1

Aileron Servo

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9/B

DSC

D UAL
ONVERSIONC

PULSE CODE MODULATION

9 CHANNEL
RECEIVER

CONNECT

RATE GYRO

Rudder
Elevator

Pitch

2

3

MDL

Select

Select

1

3

4

2

5 -2

Select

Select SR3 in Swash Type Menu.
SR3

SR3

Select MDL to open model menu.

5 -1 AIL , ELE , PIT
Select the way and volume of AIL, ELE, PIT movement.

1024 ZH
In Futaba 1024ZH case.EMS EMS setting

65 SWASH MIX
3 SERVOS (120¡)
AILE - 65
ELEV - 65
PITCH + 65

In case of JR radio

indicate a direction of swashplate movement.

Figure indicates the volume of Swashplate movement.



1 Read through the manual before you begin, so you will have an overall idea of what to do.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN (1)

4

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local dealer or our Kyosho Distributor.

2

How to read the instruction manual:3

Symbols used throughout the instruction manual, comprise:4

Apply epoxy glue.

Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue).

Apply grease.

Apply threadlock (screw cement).

Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).x2

Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

True-to-scale diagram.

Must be purchased separately!

Tempororarily tighten.

Drill holes with the specified
diameter (here: 2mm).

Pay close attention here!Part bags used.

Cut off shaded portion.

2mm

Example

Assemble in the specified
order.

9 HH-2

2

2.6 x 10mm
Cap Screw

1

3 x 3mm
Set Screw

2

2.6mm

3 x 3mm

Tail Rotor Assembly

2.6 x 10mm

2.6mm

92

Key Number, Part Name, True-to-scale
Diagram, Quantity Used

This instruction manual uses seve-
ral symbols. Please note them
during the entire assembly.

All parts except screws are identified by
key numbers. For purchasing spare parts,
find the key no. of the part needed in the
spare part list and refer to the left column
to look up the corresponding order no.

Nylon Nut



BEFORE YOU BEGIN (2)

5

Self-tapping (TP) screws cut threads into the parts when being tightened. Excessive force may

permanently damage parts when tightening TP screws. It is recommended to stop tightening when

the part is attached or when some resistance is felt after the threaded portion enters the plastic.

7

The threads are stripped.Overtightened.

Correct

Wrong

This kit contains screws and hardware in different metric sizes and shapes. Before using them, check the screws on the true-to-scale diagrams on the

left side in each assembly step. Some screws are extras.

6

SCREWS

Screw

Cap Screw

TP
Self-tapping (TP) Screw

TP
TP F/H Screw

Set Screw

OTHER HARDWARE

3x12mm
Screw

3mm

12mm

Flat Head (F/H) Screw

3mm
Washer Nut

3mm

5x10mm
Metal Bushing Bearing

5mm

10mm

4mm

E4
E-ring

6,000

ABOUT THE "PERSONAL FREQUENCY MONITOR"

LED
Before operating your helicopter, plug the crystal of your
frequency into the Personal Fre-quency Monitor. As soon
as you switch it on, you'll know for sure through an interfe-
-rence signal and LED lamps whether somebody else is
on your fre-quency or not! PERSONAL

BAND MONITOR
40MHZ

OFF

ON
KYOSHO

CORPORATION

No.80591

JRMSA 77
KYOSHO CORPRATION

No.80591 (40MHz)
No.80592 (72MHz)

Special crystals are
available at Kyosho!

Inside the kit, you will find assemblies, i.e. sections that are pre-assembled
and hence consist of more than one part. To make sure these assemblies
are safely assembled, check among others their screws for looseness. Only
then, build in the assemblies.

5



8

3x4x4.5mm
Collar

1

2 Ladder Frame

Part bags used.

12x24x6mm
Ball Bearing

2

7x17x5mm
Ball Bearing

2

3x10mm
Cap Screw

8

3x8mm
Cap Screw

5

3x10mm

3x10mm

3x8mm

CA-1.CA-2

CA-1,CA-2

Ladder Frame

Note the direction!

6

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

In Order to understand full assembly sequence, this instruction manual shows the complete assembly of this model,
even though some elements are supplied pre-built. please refer to it when carrying out maintenance or replacing parts.

707

707

707708

708

602

603

602

603

604

647

647

647

601

708

610

610

Ball Bearing pre-installed

602

708



3

4

Ladder Frame

Servo Plate

Part bags used.

3x10mm
Cap Screw

6

3x6mm
Cap Screw

5x11x5mm F
Flanged Ball Bearing

10

2

3x10mm

3x10mm

glued
3x10mm

3x6mm

3x6mm

4x10mm

4x10mm
Cap Screw

2

3x10mm
Cap Screw

4

Assemble left and right sides the same way. Temporarily tighten.

605

606

609

607

611

611

608

611

709

709

709

CA-B,CA-1,CA-2

CA-C,CA-1,CA-2

3x14mm

3x10mm

Outside

Inside

608727

Short Body Mount

7

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

699

698

3x14mm

4

3x14mm
Set Screw



5

6

CA-BPulley

CA-B
CA-3

Part bags used.

10x19x5mm
Ball Bearing

2

10x16x12mm
One Way Bearing

1

7x13x1.5mm
Counter Gear Collar

1

Mark should be this way down

2

3x5mm
Set Screw

710

710

710

711

711

612

616

616

617

614

615

613

Apply grease.

Be certain to apply 96506 ball diff.grease

Be careful not for being bent.

Pulley

8

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

A

A

3x5mm

3x5mm

Top

Bottom

Pay close attention here!

pre-assembled



7

8

CA-B,CA-3

CA-B,CA-4

Main Mast

Part bags used.

1

3x12mm
Cap Screw

1

2

12x21x5mm
Ball Bearing

1

3x24mm
Cap Screw

1

3mm
Nylon Nut

3x24mm

3x12mm

3mm

5x10mm

Must be purchased
separately!

712

Clutch Shaft Washer
721

620

621

619

Assemble in the specified
order.

3

2

1

3

6

5

2

1

712

712

721

625

622

623

Clutch

626

Note:Be sure to install tightly
against upper bearing.

612

612

612

1

5x10mm
Set Screw

624

pre-assembled

pre-assembled

9

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

Engine.

Supplied with the engine.

Supplied with the engine.



CA-B,CA-4

CA-4

Part bags used.

9

10

4

4x10mm
Cap Screw

4

4x15mm
Cap Screw

4x15mm

Assemble left and right sides the same way.

627

4x10mm

628

10

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

Every Screw



Cooling Fan Cover

632
3x8mm

3x6mm

627

630

631

713

713

629

4x20mm
pre-assembled

Part bags used. Assemble left and right sides the same way.

11

12

CA-B,CA-4

CA-4

CA-4

Cooling Fan

Cooling Fan

3x6mm
Cap Screw

2

4x20mm
Cap Screw

1

6x13x5mm
Ball Bearing

2

13
3x8mm

Cap Screw

4

713

11

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).



Part bags used. Assemble left and right sides the same way.

14

15

3 4

3 4

CA-5

CA-5

Seal Washer

1

1
127

127

126
125

634

633
130

Seal Nut
128

128

128

128Tightten after assembly has been inserted in fuel tank

637

635

635

636

606

606

606

606

Carburetor

Muffler

2

A
Tank Holder (A)

2

B
Tank Holder (B)

637

636

12

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).



4x4mm

2x8mm

3x6mm

E 4

3x8x1mm

3x12mm

3x5mm

641

639

122

640

640

714

722

642

643

139

644

645

136

Elevator Lever

13

5mm

2x8mm

2.6x12mm

This portion is cut in kit

Do not tighten excessively.

Pre-assembled

16

CA-B,CA-7

CA-7

17 Elevator Lever

18

Part bags used.

4

3x5mm
Set Screw

4

3x8x1mm
Washer

2

2x3x4mm
Collar

2

3x7x3mm
Ball Bearing

Linkage Ball

2

136

2x8mm
RT/H Screw

2

3x6mm
Cap Screw

2

1

1

4x4mm
Set Screw

E 4 E
E-ring

714

722

Temporarily tighten. Apply instant glue
(CA glue, super glue).

CA-C,CA-6

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

2

2x8mm
Cap Screw

1

2.6x12mm
Cap Screw

True-to-scale
diagram.

4

3x12mm
Cap Screw

Pay close attention here!



19 CA-B,CA-7

CA-B

CA-B,CA-7

20 Swash Plate

21

Part bags used.

3x8x4mmF
Ball Bearing

4

2

24

M3-5
M3-5 Linkage Ball

M3-11
M3-11 Linkage Ball

M3-5
M3-5 Linkage Ball

M3-8
M3-11 Linkage Ball

M3-8
M3-8 Linkage Ball

3x8x4mmF
Flanged Ball Bearing

4

2x5x2.3mmF
Flanged Ball Bearing

4

2

2

2x2

x2

x2

Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

451

2

451

450

Washout Arm

Aileron Lever

14

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

3x12mm
Cap Screw

2

3x5x0.5mm
Washer

4

2x7mm
RT/H Screw

3

Linkage Ball

3

136

136

136

136

2x7mm

2x7mm

2x5mm

2x5mm

3x12mm

3x5x0.5mm

3x5x0.5mm

2x7mm

4

2x5mm
Cap Screw

715

715

715
652

652

646

724

724

724

450

450

451

451

450

450
648

715

715

451

650

715

716

716

716

651

649

pre-assembled bearing

pre-assembled bearing

pre-assembled

Every Screw

Every Screw

3x6x4.5mm
Collar

In order to remove play on
No. 648 upper and lower
plate, pressure to bearings
are applied. (You may feel it
is not smooth but it is in a
normal condition)

Pay close attention here!



3x22mm

3x10mm

3x8x0.5mm

652

Aileron Lever

618

4x20mm

631

713

720

713

Note the
direction.

3x22mm
652

Aileron Lever

15

3x3mm

32mm

653

649

649 653

Please reverse 653 when 649 does not move smooth.

approx. 32mm

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

22 CA-7Aileron Lever

2

3x22mm
Cap Screw

1

3x10mm
Cap Screw

1

3x8x0.5mm
Washer

23

1

Part bags used. Temporarily tighten.

3x3mm
Set Screw

4x20mm
Cap Screw

1

CA-7

2

652 3x6x4.5mm
Collar
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Part bags used.

CA-B

16

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

4

3x7x3mmF
Ball Bearing

4

M3-11Linkage Ball

25 CA-BMain Rotor Grip

4

3x8mm
Cap Screw

2

3x10mm
Cap Screw

2

3x15mm
Cap Screw

26 CA-BMain Rotor Head

4

3x6mm
Cap Screw

3x10mm

3x8mm

3x15mm

3x6mm

x2

x2

x2

Assemble as many times as specified (here: twice). Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

Every screw

Mixing Lever

724
724

654

724

652

717

717

717

655

656

657

658

659

pre-assembled

pre-assembled

pre-assembled

2

652 3x6x4.5mm
Collar
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Part bags used.

CA-BMain Rotor Head

17

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

2

1

3x23.8mm

2

2.6x4mm
Cap Screw

x2

1

4

3

2

Assemble in the
specified order.

A

A

Apply grease.

2.6x4mm

2.6x4mm

SmallLarge

Note the different hole sizes in .

28 CA-BMain Rotor Grip

4

8x16x5mm
Ball Bearing

2

8x16x5mm
Thrust Bearing

2

x2
Assemble as many times as specified (here: twice).

661

661

661660

662

662

723

723

16

17

209

16

16

17

17
17

17

209

pre-assembled

pre-assembled

Seesaw Damper

Needle Pin
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Part bags used.

CA-B

18

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

2

Spindle Shaft Collar

4x12x2mm
Spindle Washer

4x10mm
Cap Screw

Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

4x10mm

30 CA-8Hiller Control Lever

2

2

Linkage Ball

2

136

136

2x16mm
RT/H Screw

2

2x16mm

31 CA-8,CA-14Stabilizer Blade

2 ( )x2

x2

x2

Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

217

217

18

18

214

215

704

663

pre-assembled

pre-assembled

Main Rotor Head

Warning!

Warning!

Be sure to tighten 4x10 cap screws.
If coming off during flights, you lose
control of your airplane. It may lead
accidents!

Do not overlook this symbol!
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Part bags used.

CA-8Main Rotor Head

19

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

2

3x4x4.5mm
Collar

34 CA-A,CA-8Main Rotor Head

2

4x9x4mm F
Flanged Ball Bearing

2

3x8mm
Cap Screw

3x8mm

3x8mm

32 CA-8Stabilizer Seesaw

2

2

4x8x3mm
Ball Bearing

M3-5
M3-5 Linkage Ball

A

A

4x4mm

4x4mm

4x4mm

4x4mm

4

4x4mm
Set Screw

Temporarily tighten

450

220
450

647

647

647

706
706

706

664

450664220

220

216

216

446N

Bearing pre-installed

Bearing pre-installed



37

Part bags used.

CA-8Main Rotor Head

20

4x4mm

35 CA-8,CA-11Stabilizer Blade

2

4x4mm
Set Screw

4x25mm
Drag bolt

Temporarily tighten. Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

1

1

4mm
Nylon Nut

36 Main Rotor Head

216

216

216

663

Pay close attention here!

1

2

Assemble in the
specified order.

Parallel

Parallel

663

663

663

214

Ensure that and are parallel.663214

214

Tighten set screw so that Stabilizer Blades are equally spaced.

approx. 27mm

663



39 CA-9Adjustable Rod

38 Phase Adjustment

B

B

C

C A

A

D

2

2.3x18mm
Adjustable Rod

2

2.3x57mm
Adjustable Rod

2

2.3x70mm
Adjustable Rod

139

2

2.3x80mm
Adjustable Rod

x2

A

B

C

D

D

5mm

59mm

approx. 59mm

48mm

approx. 48mm

35mm

approx. 35mm

5mm

approx. 5mm

A B

A

B

446N

446N

A B
446N

665

666

667

668

139

139

139 139

Adjust this place in order ,
and are in line

Part bags used. Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

x2
Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

True-to-scale diagram.

This portion is cut in kit

21



Part bags used.

22

41 CA-10Tail Rotor

Assemble left and right sides
the same way.

x2
Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

2

2x10mm
RT/H Screw

4

2.6x8mm
Cap Screw

2

3x15mm
Cap Screw

4

2.6mm
Nylon Nut

2

3mm
Nylon Nut

Linkage Ball

2

136

3x15mm

2x10mm

3mm
2.6mm

2.6x8mm

Tighten 3x15mm Cap Screws
ensuring can still move.

112

113

113

113

136

111

2

2

3x4mm
Set Screw (Special type)

3x15mm
Cap Screw

40

2

3x6x0.5mm
Washer

5x10x4mm
Ball Bearing

4

110

6x10x3mm
Ball Bearing

2

105

2x8mm
Pin

2

108

110

3 15mm

3 6mm

Fasten both 3x4mm set screws
onto the points indicated.

Reverse Thread

pre-assembled bearing

108

105

106

107

107

104

260G

Tail Rotor CA-B,CA-10

42 CA-10Tail Rotor

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

670

669

3x4mm

Note the direction.

106 104670



Part bags used.

23

44 CA-10Tail Rotor

43
5x14x5mmF

Flanged Ball Bearing

2

Tail Rotor CA-10

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

4x7x2.5mmF
Flanged Ball Bearing

2

1

2x6mm
Cap Screw

1

3x3mm
Set Screw

45 CA-10Tail Rotor

4

2 mm
Cap Screw

3x3mm

2x6mm

2x6mm

1

3x8x0.5mm
Washer

1

3x6mm
Cap Screw

3x6mm

3x8x0.5mm

Apply grease.

718

718
671

718

673

615

614

673

669

672

719

719

719

674

672

pre-assembled

Fasten both 3x4mm set screws
onto the flat indicated.



Part bags used.

24

46
2x5x2.3mmF

Flanged Ball Bearing

6

716
716

716

716

716

716

Tail Pich Lever CA-B,CA-10

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

48 CA-A
CA-10Tail Boom

47 CA-10

680

681

136

136

677

Linkage Ball

2

136

2x8mm
RT/H Screw

2 2x8mm

2x8mm

2x6mm

2x8mm

2x8mm

3x6mm

2x4x0.5mm

2x4x0.5mm

A

Fasten both 3x4mm set screws
onto the spots indicated.

Tail Pitch Lever

1

2x6mm
Cap Screw

4

2x8mm
Cap Screw

1

3x3mm
Set Screw

4

2x4x0.5mm

2x4x0.5mm

2x4x0.5mm

1

3x3mm

A

1

2

3

4

4

3

2

2

Assemble in the
specified order.

3x6mm
Cap Screw

3

Every Screw

Every Screw

676

675

678

677716

676
676 675

676 675

679

679

677

x2

x2

Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

Ball Bearing pre-installed

A

A

Be sure smooth movement
of when you assemble .

Pay close attention here!

approx. 13.5mm

Note the direction!

677716

Note the direction!



Part bags used.

25

49 Tail Boom CA-11

50 CA-11

Tail Boom

2

2.6x12mm
Cap Screw

Temporarrily tighten.

682

684

683

682

2.6x12mm

2.6x12mm

2

3x8mm
Cap Screw

2

3mm
Nylon Nut

51

3x8mm

3mm

Tail Boom

Front



52 CA-11

2

3x25mm
Drag Bolt

2

3x15mm
Cap Screw

CA-

3x15mm
3x25mm

53 Tail Boom CA-11

2

3x6mm
Cap Screw

3x6mm

3x8mm

1

3

2

685

686

26

54

2

3x8mm
Cap Screw

Tail Boom

CA-11

Strain this way lightly.

Horizontal

Do not tighten
excessively.

Part bags used. Tentatively tighten. Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

Assemble in the
specified order.

Pay close attention here!



55

Tail Boom56

Part bags used.

27

174

x2

x2

Assemble as many times as specified (here: twice).

2x8mm

688

687

688

689

690

687

3

3x15mm
Cap Screw

1

3x12mm
Cap Screw

4

3x10mm
Cap Screw

8

3mm
Nylon Nut

6

3x8x0.5mm
Washer

3x12mm

3mm

3x10mm

3mm

3mm

3mm

3x10mm

3x15mm

3x15mm

3x8x0.5mm

3x8x0.5mm

3x8x0.5mm

6

2x8mm
Cap Screw

3x8x0.5mm

CA-A,CA-11

CA-A,CA-11

Tail

Short Pipe

Short Pipe

Long Pipe

Long Pipe

Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue).

x1



59 Aileron,Pitch Control Servo CA-12

8

2.6x15mm
Cap Screw

Switch

Switch

Part bags used.

28

Must be purchased separately!

57 Switch

Throttle Control Servo

Aileron Control Servo

58 Throttle Control Servo CA-12

4

2.6x15mm
Cap Screw

Pitch Control Servo

152

152

691

2.6x15mm

691

2.6x15mm
Attach pitch control servo opposite
Aileron Control Servo

File the edge smooth.

Process the edge in order that
the edge does not damage cords
of radio.

Apply instant glue
(CA glue, super glue).

Cut off shaded portion.



Receiver

NiCd Battery

Make sure the gyro does not
touch the frame.

Refer to radio instruction manual for correct servo connection.
Be careful that line is not damaged with edge.

Part bags used.

29

Gyro

Must be purchased separately!

Double-sided Tape

Gyro Amp

60 Radio Control Installation

4

2.6x15mm
Cap Screw

Elevator Control Servo
691

2.6x15mm

CA-12

611

611

61

Attach Elevator
servo inside

Radio Control Installation



Linkage

62

Part bags used.

30

Must be purchased separately!

mm

approx. 67mm

mm

approx. 85mm

E

E F

F

G

G

mm
approx. 16mm

245

248

136
136

692

139

64

True-to-scale diagram.

248 2.3x90mm
Adjustable Rod

245

2

1

4

2.3x40mm
Adjustable Rod

692 2.3x110mm
Adjustable Rod

x2

x4

x2
Assemble as many times as specified (here: twice).

2 1

43

1 8

7

6

54
3

2

15 12
.5 10 8.2 7.5

Servo Horns

Servo Horns

63

10

2x10mm
RT/H Screw

10

2mm
Nut

10

Linkage Ball
136

1
8

7
6 5

4

3

2

15
12.5

10
8.2

7.5 1

4

3

2

1

4

3

2
15mm

15mm

14mm A

A

For Aileron Control Servo

For Throttle Control Servo For Rudder Control Servo

Throttle Control Servo Rudder Control Servo

For Elevator Control Servo

For Pitch Control Servo

1

4 3

2

2x10mm

2x10mm

2x10mm

2mm

2mm

2mm2mm

Throttle Lever

A
Futaba 14mm

JR 17~20mm

CA-12

CA-12

136
2x10mm

x1 x1 x1

For Aileron Control Servo

For Elevator Control Servo

For Pitch Control Servo

x1
x1x1

136



Rudder servo65

31

66

Rudder Linkage Guide

Rudder Linkage

67

x2

2 1

43

4

2.6x12mm
Cap Screw

691

694

693

695

695

695

694

693694

200
mm

app
rox

. 20
0m

m

Assemble in the
specified order.

1

2

2.6x12mm

Servo

2 1

43

Part bags used. Must be purchased
separately!

120
mm

app
rox

. 12
0m

m

200
mm

app
rox

. 20
0m

m

Apply instant glue
(CA glue, super glue).

x2
Assemble as many times as
specified (here: twice).

Neutral Stick

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).

CA-12

CA-A,CA-12

CA-12

Attach horizontally.



68

32

69

Part bags used.

2 1

43

90
1

4 3

2

Parallel

Assemble left and right sides the same way.

1

4

3

2

1

4

3

2

Must be purchased separately! True-to-scale diagram.

693

693

693

139

139

Rudder Linkage

Throttle Linkage

CA-11,CA-12

Adjust Rudder Servo Holder
in accordance

with the length of

F

Neutral Stick

1

4

3

2

90

90



12.5

10

18

7
6

5 4

3
2

1
5

1
2
.51

08
.27

.5

Aileron Linkage70

1

4

3

2

1

8
7

6 5

4
3

2

15

12.5

10
8.2

7.5

G
1

8
7

6 5

4
3

2

15

12.5

10
8.2

7.5

71

18

Assemble left and right sides the same way. Must be purchased separately! True-to-scale diagram.

18

7
6

5 4

3
2

1
51
2
.51
08
.27
.5

18

7
6

5 4

3
2

1
51
2
.51
08
.27
.5

Elevator Linkage

18

7
6

5 4

3
2

15
12.5

108.27.5

90
90

1
8

7
6 5

4

3
2

15
12.5

10
8.2

7.5

Horizontal

Neutral stick

Neutral Stick

Neutral Stick

C

643

643Make horizontal then fix
tentatively tightened parts.

648

648C

C

18

648

643

Assemble Pitch Servo
same way

33



72

Part bags used.

CA-C,CA-14

CA-13

34

705

697

705

705

705

696

73

4

3x6mm
Cap Screw

2

3x8mm
Cap Screw

6

3x8x0.5mm
Washer

3x8mm

3x6mm

3mm

3mm

Tail Fin

Tail Fin

Apply threadlock
(screw cement).



1

4

3

2

1

8
7

6 5

4
3

2

15

12.5

10
8.2

7.5

75

35

Assemble left and right sides the same way. Must be purchased separately!

8mm8mm

Drill holes with the specified diameter (here: 2mm).

1

8
7

6 5

4
3

2

15

12.5

10
8.2

7.5

Muffler74

Muffler

Ensure all screws,etc,are properly tightened.

Ensure that servo movements are unrestricted.

Examine linkage rods for smooth movement.

Main Rotor Pitch, Swashplate,Tail Pitch and Throttle all operate smoothly.

Examination for movement

1

4

3

2

1

4

3

2

approx.

20mm
approx. 20mm

ATV
AFR

When pitch moves up and down,Tilt of swash-
plate caused by the difference of servo pefor-
mance is adjusted by fine tuning of ATV travel
adjustment, whole stroke is adjusted by AFR.

2 1

43



CA-14

CA-D,CA-1376

Decal77

36

Assemble left and right sides the same way. Must be purchased separately!

BODY MOUNT
COMES HERE

BODY MOUNT
COMES HERE

8mm8mm

Drill holes with the specified diameter (here: 8mm).

Apply decals as illustrated.

1 2

3 4

7

5 6
11 12

8

8mm

8mm

8mm
158

158

158

158

701

158

701

158

Grommet

4

The decal numbers between
brackets are for the opposite side.

702
702

Body



1

8
7

6 5

4
3

2

15

12.5

10
8.2

7.5

1

4

3

2

Center

78

37

441

441

430

441

441

4

3x10mm
Cap Screw

4

Washer

441

3x10mm

3x10mm

3x10mm

3x10mm

Part bags used.

CA-13Body

79 CA-8Main Rotor

80

2

Drag Bolt

2

5mm
Nylon Nut

430

Pitch reference table

Stick Position Low High

Hovering and Usual Flight

Loop / Stall Turns

Roll

Autorotation

5mm

Main Rotor

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Must be purchased separately!

- 3

- 5

- 5

- 5

+ 3

+ 1.5

- 2

-0.5

+ 5

+ 2

+ 1

+ 6

+ 7

+ 5.5

+ 4

+ 8.5

+ 9

+ 9

+ 7

+ 11



OPERATING YOUR MODEL SAFELY

Always check the radio batteries!
As the radio batteries get weaker, transmission and reception
decrease. You may lose control of your model when opera-
ting it under such conditions. This may lead to accidents!

Operate the helicopter in spacious areas with no
people around! Do NOT operate it:
1. in places where people or animals gather!
2. in residential districts and parks!
3. indoors and in limited space!
4. when there is a strong wind or when it is raining!
* Non- observance of these points could result in injury and/ or

damage to property

If the model behaves erratically . . .!
Immediately stop the model and stop the source of problem.
Do not operate the model again until the problem has been corrected.
Failure to do so could cause an accident.

Before flying, ensure
all screws are tight!
A single loose screw can
cause accidents!

Replace damaged or defective
parts immediately!

Defective or damaged
parts lead to accidents
and crashes!

10m

Never approach a fast
turning rotor head!

Stand at least 10m away from
the rotor for injury prevention!

38

WARNING: Do NOT operate the helicopter in the following places and situations:
(Non-observance may lead to accidents!)

WARNING: To prevent accidents and personal injury, be sure to observe the following:

Keep in mind that people around you may also
operate a radio control model!
NEVER share the same frequency
with somebody else at the same
time! Signals will be mixed and
you will lose control of your model.
This may lead to accidents!

10m ³

Right after use, DO NOT touch the engine
or muffler, as both generate a lot of heat.

Observe the necessary maintenance!

You may get seriously burned touching the engine or muffler!

Fuel is highly flammable
and explosive!
1. NEVER use fuel indoors or in places

with open fires and sources of heat!
2. Store fuel ONLY in cool, dry and dark

places out of children's reach! Tightly shut the cap!
3. Do NOT dispose of empty fuel cans in a fire! There is

danger of explosion!

NEITHER swallow fuel
NOR let it into your eyes!
When fuel is swallowed, in-
-duce vomit-ing. When
fuel is swallowed,
immediately induce
vomiting. If fuel gets into eyes, rinse
them thoroughly and seek the advice

ONLY use glow fuel for radio control models!

Please do not fly high in the sky when fuel is less
than 1/4 of fuel tank. It might cause to stop the
engine because of bad circulation of fuel.

Because the use of gasoline and kerosene in R/C models ac--
counts for fires, do NOT use them!



39

Daily Check (After one day of helicopter flying, be certain to do the following checks!)

Wipe off any dirt or oil deposits from your helicopter.

Overhaul

After approximately 50 flights, a thorough overhaul of the helicopter wil be required. Worn components should be replaced immediately.
Components that are under particularly severe stress (drive train, rotor head, main blades & tail rotor center hub) should receive particularly
close attention. When reassembling, apply locking compound (Threadlock) to all screws to prevent them loosening in flight.

If your helicopter crashes

A crashed helicopter should be thoroughly checked before taking to an air again.
This also applies if the model has experienced a heavy landing or has suffered a boom strike.

Ball End / Linkage Ball Swash Plate Gear

Ball Bearing

Other Parts

Since engines. Ni-Cd batteries, servos and gyros are all susceptible to wear, they require
a regular maintenance and eventual replacement.

open-type sealed-type

Clutch Fuel Tube

MAINTENANCE

Wearing Parts

WARNING: When replacing defective parts with new ones, please only use genuine Kyosho branded items.

Replace ball ends if they come off
easily. Replace balls with the first sign
of scratches or wear.

Replace a swash Plate with defective or
worn bearings. If you have a gear with worn or broken

teeth or split drive belt, replace them
immediately.

Replace ball bearings if their action is
not smooth.

Replace the clutch if it does not disen-
-gage or if it engages at low throttle.

Replace with first signs of cracking,
deformation or quality deterioration.

WARNING: Make sure that all screws are securely tightened and all parts are in good condition!
Damaged parts should be replaced immediately. Failure to perform these procedures
could result in injury and /or damage to property!
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No.
Key No.

No.
Bag No. Q'tyDESCRIPTION

16
17
18

104
105
106
107
108
110
111
112
113
122
125
126
127
128
130
136
139
152
158
174
209
214
215
216
217
220
245
248
260G
441
430
446N
450
451
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
639
640
641
642
643
644

8x16x5mm

6x10x3mm

2x8
5x10x4mm

A
B

L
B

A
B

4x8x3mm
2.3x40 mm
2.3x90 mm

M3-5
M3-8

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
A

60T

18T

32T

A
B

A
B
C

8x46x5mm Ball Bearing
Thrust Ball Bearing
Spindle Washer
Slide Bush
6x10x3mm Ball Bearing
Tail Pitch Yoke
Tail Pitch Link
2x8mm Pin
5x10x4mm Ball Bearing
Tail Rotor Grip (A
Tail Rotor Grip (B)
Tail Rotor Blade
Skid Cap
Nipple
Tank Cap
Seal Washer
Seal Nut
Silicone Tube (Thin)
Linkage Ball
Ball End (L)
Servo Set Plate (B)
Grommet
Tail Support End
Thrust Collar
Hiller Control Lever (A)
Hiller Control Lever (B)
Stabilizer Stopper
Spindle Shaft Collar
4x8x3mm Ball Bearing
2.3 x 40mm Adjustable Rod
2.3 x 90mm Adjustable Rod
Tail Center Hub
Body Mount Washer
Drag Bolt
Stabilizer Bar
M3-5 Linkage Ball
M3-8 Linkage Ball
Ladder Frame (A)
Ladder Frame (B)
Ladder Frame (C)
Ladder Frame (D)
Ladder Frame (E)
Ladder Frame (F)
Ladder Frame (G)
Servo Frame (A)
Receiver Bed
Main Mast Holder
Servo Plate
Counter Pulley (60T)
Counter Gear
Counter Shaft
Tail Drive Pulley (18T)
Counter Collar
Drive Belt
Tension Pulley Base
Main Gear
Main Mast
Mast Stopper
One Piece Clutch Shoe
Clutch Drum
Clutch Lining
Pulley (32T)
Clutch Shaft
Fan Belt
Engine Mount
Cooling Fan
Cooling Fan Base
Cooling Fan Collar
Cooling Fan Cover
Fuel Tank
Tank Weight
Silicone Tube (Thick)
Tank Holder (A)
Tank Holder (B)
Brace
Skid
Skid Damper
Elevator Lever (A)
Elevator Lever (B)
Elevator Lever (C)

B
B
B
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
6
5
5
5
5
5

12
13
11
B
8
8

8,12
B
8

12
12
B
13
8
A

B,7,8
B,7
1
1
1
1
B
1
1
1
1
2
C
B
B
3

3,10
3
B
7
B
3
3
4
B
B
4
4
4
B
B
4

B,7
4
5
5
5
5
5
6
A
6
7
B
B

4
2
2
1
2
1
2
2
4
2
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
1

23
37
10
4
6
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
4
2
1
6
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
4
1
1
1

No.
Key No.

No.
Bag No. Q'tyDESCRIPTION

645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
727

3x4x4.5mm

A

3x6x4.5mm
B

2.3x18 mm
2.3x57 mm
2.3x70 mm
2.3x80 mm

5mm

A
B
C

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
2.3x110 mm

A
B

A
B
C
D

4x9x4mmF
12x24x6mm
7x17x5mm
5x11x5mmF
10x19x5mm
10x16x12mm
12x21x5mm
6x13x5mm
3x7x3mm
3x8x4mmF
2x5x2.3mmF
3x7x3mmF
5x14x5mmF
4x7x2.5mmF

2x3x4mm
3x23.8mm
M3-11

Elevator Shaft
Aileron Lever
3x4x4.5mm Collar
Swash Plate
Slide Block (A)
Washout Arm
Washout Arm Link
3x6x4.5mm Collar
Slide Block (B)
Mixing Lever
Main Rotor Grip
Grip Arm
Mixing Arm Base
Yoke
Center Hub
Spindle Shaft
Seesaw Damper
Shaft Cover
Stabilizer Blade
Seesaw
2.3 x 18mm Adjustable Rod
2.3 x 57mm Adjustable Rod
2.3 x 70mm Adjustable Rod
2.3 x 80mm Adjustable Rod
Tail Output Shaft
Tail Pitch Ring
Tail Pulley Case
5mm Stopper
Tail Drive Belt
Tail Pitch Lever Stay
Tail Pitch Lever (A)
Tail Pitch Lever (B)
Tail Pitch Lever (C)
Tail Pitch Lever Shaft
Tail Pitch Lever Collar
Carbon Tail Boom
Tail Case Holder
Rudder Servo Holder
Tail Boom Holder (A)
Tail Boom Holder (B)
Pulley Cover
Tail Support Holder
Tail Support Pipe (A)
Tail Support Pipe (B)
Horizontal Fin Holder (A)
Horizontal Fin Holder (B)
Servo Set Plate (A)
2.3 x 110mm Adjustable Rod
Carbon Linkage Rod
Adjustable Rod End
Tail Linkage Guide
Horizontal Fin
Vertical Fin
Body Mount (A)
Body Mount (B)
Antenna Pipe
Body
Decal (A)
Decal (B)
Decal (C)
Decal (D)
4x9x4mm Fl Ball Bearing
12x24x6mm Ball Bearing
7x17x5mm Ball Bearing
5x11x5mm Fl Ball Bearing
10x19x5mm Ball Bearing
10x16x12 One Way Bearing
12x21x5mm Ball Bearing
6x13x5mm Ball Bearing
3x7x3mm Ball Bearing
3x8x4mm Fl Ball Bearing
2x5x2.3mm Fl Ball Bearing
3x7x3mm Fl Ball Bearing
5x14x5mm Fl Ball Bearing
4x7x2.5mm Fl Ball Bearing
Tension Pulley
Clutch Shaft Washer
2x3x4mmCollar
2x23.8mm Needle Pin
M3-11 Linkage Ball
Cross Member

7
B

2,8
B
7
B
7

B,7
7
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
8
8
9
9
9
9
10
10
10
10
10
10
B
B
10
10
10
A
10
11
11
11
11
11
A
A
11
11
12
12
A
12
12
C
C
2
2
12
D
14
14
14
14
8

1,2
1
C
B
B
B
B
7
B

B,7,10
B
10
10
7
4
7
B
B
2

1
2

10
1
1
2
2
6
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

12
4
2
4
3
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
4
2
8

10
4
2
2
1
1
2
1
8
1

PARTS LIST



< EXPLODED VIEW (1) >

216

220

664

214

215

136

647

662

217

16

647

216
220

706

706

659

450

655

661

658

662

653

650

451

715

715

724

716

451

716

136

651

450

649

451

136

136

450

663

704

661

18
16

209

17

660

648

652
717

657

656

724

717
723

446N

663

450

668

667

666

665

139

139

139

139

139

41

CA6008

H6009N

CA6005

Z6002-08

CA6003
(1903)

CA6003
(Z8013)

CA6003

96885
CA6003

CA6002

CA6003

CA6003
(1903)

CA6003
(Z8013)

Z6002-08

CA6008

H6067R

H6067R

H6007BS16
CA6004

CA6011

CA6004

CA6014

CA6013

96881

CA6017 96881

CA6016

CA6016

CA6015

CA6007CA6001
(CA6009)

CA6001

CA6011

CA6004
654

Z6002-07

CA6004

BS16

CA6008

CA6023

CA6023

CA6023

CA6023

96885

(Z8007)

CA6001
(CA6009)

CA6007
(Z8015)

CA6006

(96882)

(96883)

(Z8014)

(96883)

(Z8014)

(Z8007)

(Z8013)

(Z8013)

(Z8007)

(Z8014)

(Z8007)



< EXPLODED VIEW (2) >

139

722

643

644

136

136

714

722

642

724

715

724

646

450

652

618

631

713

720

713610

707
602

647

647 647

647

686

611

152

691

607

609

608

647

647

611

601

606

139

139

139

248

139

139

139

692

245

708

708

727

709

707

603

652

604

605

715
652

645

709

714

42

(H6067R)
CA6018

CA6018

CA6018

CA6018
CA6019

CA6019

CA6019

CA6020

CA6020

CA6020

CA6020

CA6020
(96883)

CA6020
(96883)

CA6018
(96894)

CA6018
(96894)

CA6019

CA6019

CA6020
(Z8013)

CA6020

CA6057

CA6074

CA6059

CA6059

CA6059

CA6059

CA6059

CA6060CA6020

CA6056

CA6056

CA6056

CA6066

CA6058

CA6066

CA6060CA6063

CA6035

CA6062

CA6064

CA6063

CA6061

CA6035

CA6066
(96886)

CA6066
(96886)

CA6058
(96889)

CA6058
(96893)

CA6057
(96889)

CA6021

CA6021
(96893)

H6067R

H6067R

H6067R

H6067R

H6067R

H6067R

CA6074

CA6074
(96888)

CA6074

CA6074
(96888)

CA6034

CA6034

CA6034



626

712

625

712

623

721

622

627

628

628

630

635

636636

619

621

613

710

612

711

710

617

614

615

616

620

128
127

126

125

130

634

633

637

637

631

713

629
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CA6007 Mixing Lever 652 654 717 724 1904000x 2x 1

SPARE PARTS

TEL

No. Part Names
No.

Qty.

FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

CA6056
A

Ladder Frame (A) 601 TEL6000x 1

CA6057
B

Ladder Frame (B) 602 TEL8000x 1708

647 x 4

CA6058
C

Ladder Frame (C) 603 707 708 TEL8500x 1

647 x 4CA6059
D

Ladder Frame (D) 604 1904000x 1

CA6060
E

Ladder Frame (E) 605 686 TEL6000x 1

CA6061
F

Ladder Frame (F) 606 TEL7000x 1

CA6062
G

Ladder Frame (G) 607 1903500x 1

727 x 1

CA6063
A

Servo Frame (A) 608 1904500x 1

CA6064 Receiver Bed 609 TEL5000x 1

CA6021 Main Mast Holder 610 707 TEL6500x 1

CA6066 Servo Plate 611 709 TEL8500x 2

CA6036
60T

Counter Pulley (60T) 612 711 TEL8000x 1 710 x 2

CA6039
18T

Tail Drive Pulley (18T) 615 1903500x 1

CA6024 Drive Belt 617 1901500x 1

CA6037 Counter Gear 613 1903200x 1

CA6038 Counter Shaft 614 1902500616 x 1

CA6010 Main Mast 620 1904000x 1

CA6012 Mast Stopper 621 1301000x 1

CA6022 Main Gear 619 TEL10000x 1

CA6074 Drive Belt Tensioner 631 618 720 1303000x 1 713 x 2

CA6026
32T

Drive Pulley (32T) 625 TEL5500x 1 712 x 2

CA6025 Clutch Shaft 626 1301500x 1

CA6029 Fan Belt 90200627 x 1

CA6013
A

Slide Block (A) 649 1904500x 1

CA6014
B

Slide Block (B) 653 1302000x 1

CA6027 Clutch Drum 1902800623 624 x 1

CA6030 Engine Mount 628 TEL6000x 2

CA6065 Fuel Tank
125

2704500
126 127 128

130 633 634 635 x 1 636 637 x 2

CA6033 Cooling Fan Cover 632 1901000x 1

CA6016 Swash Plate 648 TEL18000x 1

CA6018
A

Elevator Lever (A) 139 1904500x 1 714 722 x 2

CA6028 Clutch TEL5500622 721 x 1

CA6017 Washout Arm Link 651 130600x 2

CA6019
B

Elevator Lever (B) 643 644 645 TEL9000x 1

CA6020 Aileron Lever 450 646 715 724 TEL5500x 1 x 2

CA6015 Washout Arm 451 650 715 TEL6500x 2x 1

No. Part Names
No.

Qty.

CA6008 Stabilizer Blade 663704 1903800x 1 x 2

CA6003 Seesaw 664 TEL5500x 1 450 647220 x 2

CA6023 Head Linkage (Seesaw) 665 666 667 668 190600x 2

CA6040 Tail Pitch Ring 104 106 670 108107105 1902000x 1 x 2

CA6041 Tail Output Shaft 669 672 1901500x 1

CA6042 Tail Pulley Case 671 674 TEL10000x 1 718 719 x 2

CA6043 Tail Drive Belt 673 2701600x 1

CA6045
B

Tail Pitch Lever (B)

677 679 716

1904000

x 2

CA6044
A

Tail Pitch Lever (A) 675 1904000x 1 716136 x 2

CA6046
C

Tail Pitch Lever (C)

676 678 716

1903500

x 1

CA6047 Tail Case Holder 681 1904500x 1

CA6048 Rudder Servo Holder 1905000682 x 2 691 x 2

CA6049 Tail Boom Holder 683 684 685 1901500x 1

CA6050 Horizontal Fin Holder 689 690 1901000x 2

CA6051 Carbon Tail Support Pipe 687 TEL6000x 1 688 x 2 174 x 6

CA6035 Servo Set Plate 152 691 1902500x 10

CA6034 Servo Linkage 245 190800x 2248 692 x 4

CA6053 Tail Linkage Guide 695 1901200x 3

CA6054 Carbon Linkage Rod 693 TEL3000x 2 139 x 4

CA6055 Body Mount 698 1902000699 x 2 158 441 x 4

CA6055-1 Grommet 158 130400x 8

2702500CA6068 Skid Pipe

2702000

x 4

CA6052 Skid Damper 641 1902200x 4

CA6069 Tail Fin (Carbon) 696 TEL8000697 x 1

CA6070
60

CALIBER 60 Body 701 TEL20000x 1 158 x 4

CA6071 Carbon Tail Boom 680 TEL7500x 1

CA6073
60

CALIBER 60 Tail Fin Decal 705 2701000x 1

CA6072
60

CALIBER 60 Body Decal 702 2702000703 x 1

CA6075 Antenna Pipe 700 270500x 2

BS16
8x16x5mm
8x16x5mm Ball Bearing 16 130650x 2

H3048
6x10x3mm
6x10x3mm Ball Bearing 105 1301000x 2

H6007
8x16x5mm
8x16x5mm Thrust Bearing 17 902300x 2

H6009N
N

Stabilizer Bar (N) 446N 2701000x 1

H6053G Tail Center Hub 206G 130800x 1

CA6009 Shaft Cover (Seesaw) 662 90600x 2
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CA6031 Cooling Fan 629 631 TEL5000x 1 713 x 2

CA6032 Cooling Fan Holder 630 1903000x 1

CA6002 Center Hub 659 TEL6000x 1

CA6006 Grip Arm 656 657 1904000x 1

CA6005 Main Rotor Grip 655 TEL8000x 1

CA6001 Yoke (Seesaw) 658 662 TEL8000x 1

CA6011 Seesaw Damper 130500x 2661

CA6004 Spindle Shaft 1902500x 1660 723 x 218 217

x 2

706 x 2

450 451 x 2 136 x 3

642

136 x 2

652

209

CA6067 Brace 639 x 2

122 640 x 2

727

647 x 4

647 x 4

694

x 2



SPARE PARTS

TEL

No. Part Names
No.

Qty.

FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

OPTIONAL PARTS
FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

No. Part Names
No.

Qty.

Z6002-07 Hiller Control Lever 1301200214 215136 x 2

47

H6067R
(Long)

Rod End (L) 139 90450x 10

1901
5x10x4mm
5x10x4mmBall Bearing

1903 220 130700x 2
4x8x3mm
4x8x3mmBall Bearing

1194 430 130300x 2
5x35mm
5x35mm Drag Bolt

96885 706 1301000x 2
4x9x4mmF
4x9x4mm Fl Ball Bearing

96886 709 1301000x 2
5x11x5mmF
5x11x5mm Fl Ball Bearing

96887 718 1301000x 2
5x14x5mmF
5x14x5mm Fl Ball Bearing

96888 713 130700x 2
6x13x5mm
6x13x5mmBall Bearing

96889 708 130700x 2
7x17x5mm
7x17x5mmBall Bearing

96890 711 130800x 1
10x16x12mm
10x16x12mmOne Way Bearing

96891 710 1301000x 2
10x19x5mm
10x19x5mmBall Bearing

96892 712 1301000x 2
12x21x5mm
12x21x5mmBall Bearing

96893 707 1301000x 2
12x24x6mm
12x24x6mmBall Bearing

96894 714 130700x 2
3x7x3mm
3x7x3mmBall Bearing

96882 717 901000x 2
3x7x3mmF
3x7x3mm Fl Ball Bearing

96881 716 901000x 2
2x5x2.3mmF
2x5x2.3mm Fl Ball Bearing

96883 715 1301000x 2
3x8x4mmF
3x8x4mm Fl Ball Bearing

96884 719 1301000x 2
4x7x2.5mmF
4x7x2.5mm Fl Ball Bearing

110 130700x 2

Z8007 Linkage Ball 136 901000x10

Z8013
M3-5
M3-5Linkage Ball 450 901000x 5

Z8014
M3-8
M3-8Linkage Ball 451 901000x 5

Z8015
M3-11
M3-11Linkage Ball 724 901000x 5

H6055 Tail Rotor Blade 113 90600x 2

Z6002-08 Stopper 130500x 2216

No. Part Names
No.

Qty. No. Part Names
No.

Qty.

H3220 Coloured Tracking Tape 130500

Z8020
HP6mm/
HP6mmHexagon Reversible Shaft 2703600

80311 Special Taper Reamer

80541 TEL8000Aluminium Rotor Case Storage of Baldes.Aluminium Rotor Case

80570 TEL8500Super Blitz Starter

80571 TEL68008.4~9.6V
Battery Starter (8.4-9.6V).Handy Starter

80575 TEL12800
Rev. meter for Main Rotor.Synchro Meter

80591 TEL6000

Monitors Frequency In Use.

40MHz
Personal Frequency Monitor

80592 TEL6000
72MHz

Personal Frequency Monitor

80701 1902200

Use to fill Fuel Tank.

F EP
Electric Fuel Pump

80702 1902000
F HP
Hand Fuel Pump

94402 130900

94403 130900To secure Ball Bearings

Loctite(Medium Strength)

96407 190400
Perfect for washing greasy hands.

Loctite(Hard Strength)

96627 130750

Fast Orange

96506 130800Use on One Way Bearing.

GEL BOY
Gel boy

96507 130500Vibration absorption or Liquid Gasket.

Ball Diff Grease

Loctite Silicone Sealant

96405 TEL800For cleaning Main FramePower Cleaner

80905 TEL4800Clutch Wrench

CA6076 1301500
(YS)

Clutch Shaft (YS)

CA6501 1302500

1902800

90300

1904500

TEL45000

TEL59800

TEL8000

60
CALIBER 60 Frame Stay

CA6502
60

CALIBER 60 Flapping Head

CA6503 Spindle Shaft (Coning 1 deg.)

CA6504 (CALIBER 60)

CA6505 Swift 60 Body

CA6506 Duralumin Skid (CALIBER 60)

96946

1301800

80441
BOX

Aluminium Field Box TEL7000

2161 Blade Balancer 2703200

39308
M

Fuel Filter(M) 1301000

71481 Lead Acid Battery TEL6000

72401A Sealed Battery Charger 2702900

Z8006 VibrationAbsorption Sheet 19010005x45x145mm

1791 Blitz Starter TEL6800

H6054 Tail Rotor Grip 111 112 130800x 2
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1147 2.6x6 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 5 each
1148 3x6 3x8 3x10 3x12 3x14 5 each
1149 3x15 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1150 4x15 4x20 4x25 5 each

1153 3x6 3x8 3x10 2 each
1154 4x8 4x10 4x12 2 each

1157 2x8 2x10 10 each

1160 3x6 3x12 3x14 3x16 3 each
1161 3x3 3x4 3x5 3x10 3 each
1162 4x4 4x5 4x8 4x12 3 each
1163 5x4 5x5 5x6 3 each
1164 5x30 5x40 3 each

1171 2mm 2.6mm 10 each
1172 3mm 4mm 10 each

1174 3mm 10 pcs
1175 4mm 10 pcs

1177 2.6mm 5 pcs
1178 3mm 5 pcs
1179 4mm 5 pcs

1180 4mm 5 pcs
Flat Head Self-Tapping Screw

Flanged Cap Screw

Set Screw

Flanged Nut

1185 2mm 2.6mm 3mm 10 each
1186 4mm 5mm 10 each

1380 E1.5 10 pcs

RT/H Screw

Nut

Nylon Nut

Flanged Nylon Nut

Washer

1381 E2.0 10 pcs
1382 E2.5 10 pcs
1383 E3.0 10 pcs
1384 E4.0 10 pcs
1385 E5.0 10 pcs
1386 E6.0 10 pcs
1387 E7.0 6 pcs

1101 2x6 2x8 2x10 2x15 5 each
1102 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 2.6x14 5 each
1103 3x4 3x6 3x8 3x10 3 x12 5 each
1104 3x14 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1105 4x6 4x8 4x10 4x12 5 each
1106 3x22 3x24 3x26 3x28 5 each

1110 2.6x4 2.6x6 2.6x8 2.6x12 5 each
1111 3x4 3x6 3x8 3x10 3x12 5 each
1112 3x14 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1113 4x6 4x8 4x10 4x12 5 each
1114 3x22 3x25 3x28 3x30 5 each
1115 4x15 4x18 4x20 4x22 5 each

1118 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 2.6x14 5 each
1119 3x6 3x8 3x10 3x12 5 each
1120 3x14 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1121 4x8 4x10 4x15 4x20 5 each
1122 3x22 3x24 3x26 3x28 5 each
1123 3x30 3x32 3x34 3x35 5 each

1124 2x8 2x10 2x12 2x14 2 each
1125 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 2.6x14 2 each
1126 3x8 3x10 3x12 3x14 2 each
1127 3x15 3x16 3x18 3x20 2 each
1128 3x25 3x30 3x35 3x40 2 each
1129 4x10 4x15 4x20 2 each
1130 4x25 4x28 4x30 2 each
1131 4x35 4x40 4x45 2 each

Bind Screw

Flat Head Screw

Cap Screw

Round Head Screw

1132 2x4 2x6 2x8 2x10 5 each
1133 2.6x6 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 5 each
1134 3x6 3x8 3x10 3x12 3x14 5 each
1135 3x15 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1136 3x25 3x30 3x35 5 each
1137 2.6x14 2.6x15 2.6x16 2.6x18 5 each

1140 2.6x6 2.6x8 2.6x10 2.6x12 5 each
1141 3x6 3x8 3x10 3x12 3x14 5 each
1142 3x15 3x16 3x18 3x20 5 each
1143 4x10 4x15 4x18 5 each

1165 3x20 3x25 3 each

No. ¯ QUANTITY

SCREW NUT etc.

00

0 0 2 1 0 4 4 7 2 7 1 1 5 6 5 0 0 2 1 0 4

4 7 2 7 1

1 5 6 5
1,400

90
75

1,565

(2)

(3)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(2)


